

SC20-1419

In the Supreme Court of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHNATHAN DAVID GARCIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Fifth District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 5D19-590

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com
christopher.baum@myfloridalegal.com
jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN125637)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM (FBN1007882)
Senior Deputy Solicitor General
JASON H. HILBORN (FBN1008829)
Assistant Solicitor General

March 12, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 03/12/2021 05:24:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	13
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction to grant certiorari because Respondent has not suffered irreparable harm	13
A. A self-incrimination violation occurs, if at all, only at trial.....	15
B. No other harms are implicated here	21
II. The Self-Incrimination Clause does not protect Respondent from providing access to his phone	24
A. Disclosing a passcode is not testimonial.....	25
B. Alternatively, compelling the passcode is permitted by the foregone-conclusion doctrine.....	33
1. Under the foregone-conclusion doctrine, compelled acts are not protected if the State already knows the information conveyed.....	34
2. In this context, the foregone-conclusion doctrine asks whether the State already knows the defendant has the passcode	37
3. The preponderance of the evidence standard applies	52
4. The foregone-conclusion doctrine is met here.....	55

Conclusion.....	58
Certificate of Compliance.....	60
Certificate of Service.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguila v. Frederic</i> , 306 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	22, 24
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Balthazar v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1989).....	54
<i>Baltimore City Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990).....	26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	15
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>California v. Byers</i> , 402 U.S. 424 (1971).....	26, 28, 49
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Dhar</i> , 185 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019).....	42, 52
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	18
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	44
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1985)	53
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	passim
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	16

<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	passim
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	passim
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	26
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910).....	26
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25,</i> <i>2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>In re Search of a Residence in Aptos</i> , 2018 WL 1400401 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2018)	42
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	49
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	54
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008)	23
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1990).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	32
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	27, 33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	28
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So. 3d 649 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	7, 37, 43, 44
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1992).....	54

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 117 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 2013).....	19
<i>Romani v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1989).....	53
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1993).....	54
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	26, 29
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 418 (Ind. Ct. App.).....	47, 48
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Seville Place Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 74 So. 3d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	20
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d (N.J. 2020).....	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019).....	42, 48
<i>State v. Pettis</i> , 520 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1988).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 479 P.3d 1028 (Or. 2021)	3, 42
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238.....	42
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966).....	16
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012).....	42, 52, 55
<i>United States v. Gavegnano</i> , 305 F. App’x 954 (4th Cir. 2009).....	42, 47
<i>United States v. Gecas</i> , 120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 167 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	52

<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	54
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	31, 42, 50, 52
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	26
<i>Varn v. State</i> , 2020 WL 5244807 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 3, 2020).....	7, 37
<i>Vogt v. City of Hays, Kansas</i> , 844 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	15, 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 4(b)(3), Fla. Const	13
U.S. Const., amend. IV	29, 32, 53
U.S. Const., amend. V	17, 34
§ 914.04, Fla. Stat.....	20

Other Authorities

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 767 (2019)	1
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986).....	34
Encryption for Lawyers, 2016 Bus. L. Today (June 2016)...	2, 4, 5, 8
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L. J. 989 (2018)	2, 3
Akhil R. Amar & Renée B. Lettow, <i>Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 857 (1995).....	17, 18, 19

George C. Thomas III, *Stumbling Toward History: The Framers’
Search and Seizure World*,
43 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 199 (2010)..... 47
